
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 

 

Members of Licensing Sub Committee C are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 31 October 2023 at 6.30 
pm. 

 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 October 2023 

 
 
Membership Substitute 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes (Chair) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Joseph Croft 
 

All other members of the Licensing committee 

 

Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 
Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  

Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions and procedure 

 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of substitute members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of
[...]
)  The Sub-Committee to question the applicants on matters arising from their submission.  

 

10)  If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing 

Policy. 

 

 

11)  The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of 

representations     given above. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARIES 
 

  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 

13)  Interested parties mins 

14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERA TION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 

remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 

clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 

licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee C -  22 August 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 22 August 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Angelo Weekes, Asima Shaikh and Joseph Croft. 

   

 

Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 
 

 
45 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

None. 

 
47 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

Councillor Shaikh declared she was a ward councillor for Finsbury Park ward and Councillor 
Croft stated that he lived in Finsbury Park ward. 

 

49 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as the agenda.  

 
50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
51 ASDA EXPRESS, 6-9 STATION PLACE, N4 2DH - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

(Item B1) 
The licensing officer reported that conditions had been agreed with the police and the 
licensing authority, there were no additional papers since the publication of the report and 
no residents were in attendance. 
 
The applicant’s representative stated that this was a new premises licence for a shop 
underneath the railway arches at Finsbury Park. They requested a licence for the sale of 
alcohol between 8am and 11pm.  The nearest similar store was at Tottenham Hale. Asda 
had never been reviewed and they had over 21 million customers each week. This was a 
testament to their procedures, policies and training.  This would be a convenience store, 
they were aware of the cumulative impact and so had added a raft of conditions. The 
alcohol was a very small part of the business with just over 68 bays. Four of these would be 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Licensing Sub Committee C -  22 August 2023 

 

2 
 

given over to alcohol including low alcohol products. Alcohol was ancillary to the use as a 
convenience store but would be an important part of the business. The premises was to 
open at 7am but alcohol would be locked at this time. They would not be selling super 
strength beers or premium alcohol, no single cans or white ciders. They would also not be 
selling sherry or port as street drinkers were moving towards these as their drink of choice. 
There would be security with body cam. This was a store aimed at the commuter market. 
There would be three personal licence holders, CCTV, training in conflict management and 
Challenge 25 which included the use of test purchases to ensure staff challenged young 
people. There would be panic buttons for staff. Conditions had been agreed relating to 
Finsbury Park events and Emirates. This was not a standard
[...]
ours to be Mondays to Sundays from 7am to 11pm 

 
2) That conditions outlined detailed on pages 48-50 of the agenda be applied to the 

licence with the following amendments:- 
 

Condition 14a) to read. No sales of alcohol to be undertaken during the four hours before 
the advertised start of the event and until one hour after the event finishes. 
 
Condition 15 to read. No sales of alcohol in glass containers to be undertaken during the 
period 4 hours before kick off or start of event until 1 hour after the game/event finishes. 
 
Additional conditions:- 

 There be a minimum of one SIA security staff present during opening hours and two 
on match days and when large scale events are held at Finsbury Park. 

 There will be no signage relating to alcohol sales visible from outside the premises. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Holloway and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences 
which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following 
the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has adopted a 
special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in 
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
Objections had been received from three residents and one ward councillor. Conditions had 
been agreed with the police and the noise team and the applicant.   
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the area had a history of vulnerable people 
frequenting it who were homeless and drug users. The area was known for alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour especially as a result of drinking in the street and also other crimes 
such as robbery. Concerns were raised around the safety of children as the premises is 
located close to the entrance of Finsbury Park rail and tube station.  
 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee C -  22 August 2023 

 

4 
 

The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant that they were expanding their business to 
include Express Stores that sold alcohol ancillary to food. They had identified Finsbury Park 
as a prime location due to the proximity to the station. This would be a small convenience 
store and alcohol would only be 6 ½% of the total display which included no alcohol and low 
alcohol drinks. The intention was to sell alcohol to the commuter market, those people 
picking up a meal with a bottle of wine. They would not sell super strength alcohol or single 
cans, spirits in miniature or sherry and port, which were becoming popular amongst street 
drinkers. There would be three premises licence holders and there would always be a 
qualified person on duty. They made representations about their comprehensive training 
programme which included conflict management, Challenge 25 and internal test purchasing 
to ensure that staff implemented what they had been taught.  
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to licensing policy 6 which details that premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises in close proximity to or in high-risk areas would 
have a starting time of 10am. The Sub-Committee were mindful of the character of Finsbury 
Park and the anti-social behaviour and crime in the area. 
   
The Sub-Committee considered licensing policy 15 which detailed specific measures were 
required to prevent alcohol induced crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour inside, outside 
and in the near vicinity of premises. These included the use of CCTV, door supervisors and 
refraining from selling high strength alcohol.  The location of Finsbury Park formed a triangle 
of anti-social behaviour and drug dealing with the neighbouring boroughs of Hackney and 
Haringey. The Sub-Committee also considered licensing policy 16 with regard to door 
supervisors and considered that it was necessary to impose a condition requiring one door 
supervisor at all times and two on match days and at big events to negate the impact of the 
premises on the cumulative impact area. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the additional agreed 

conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that 
the operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that the 
proposed use, with the amended conditions, meant that the premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
52 344A ESSEX ROAD, N1 3PD - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2) 

The licensing officer reported that conditions had been agreed with the police and the noise 
team. In response to a letter from the applicant, two representors had withdrawn their 
representations, one representation was to remain and one resident had not replied. 
 
A full set of conditions were tabled at the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s rep
[...]
 licence, in respect of 344a Essex Road, N1, be 
granted to allow:- 

 
c) The supply of alcohol, on and off the premises from 9am to 11pm on Monday to 

Sunday on the ground floor; 
 

d) The supply of alcohol on and off sales from 10am to 11pm Monday to Saturday and 
from 11am to 10pm on Sundays on the basement floor. 
 

e) The premises to be open to the public from 9am to 11pm Monday to Sunday. 
 

4) That conditions tabled at the meeting shall be applied to the licence with the following 
amendments:-  
 

To add the following wording to Condition 23. A maximum of 6 smokers shall be permitted 
to stand outside the frontage at any one time and shall not be permitted to take alcohol 
outside. 
 
Condition 27 to read. There shall be no combustion vehicles used for local deliveries of 
alcohol from the premises at any time. 
 
Condition 10 to read. The premises shall operate in its current guise as a wine merchant 
and event space and not operate as a bar. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s  Licensing 
Policy.  
 
Four local resident objections had been received. Conditions were tabled at the meeting 
which had been agreed with the police and the noise team.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that this would be a small wine shop with storage and 
wine tasting in their basement which specialised in organic natural wine. All wine events 
would be ticketed with no more than 50 guests and would be held in the basement. The 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee C -  22 August 2023 

 

6 
 

premises was outside the cumulative impact area. There would be six smokers allowed 
outside.  
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned that smokers would carry their drinks outside and 
disturb residents so considered that a condition be added to safeguard against this. The 
Sub-Committee were also concerned about noise from motorised delivery vehicles and 
added a condition to safeguard against noise nuisance. The Sub-Committee amended a 
further condition to ensure that the licence was future proofed against becoming a pub/bar. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought 
were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.   
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

Regulatory Services/Licensing 
222 Upper Street, London 

N1 1XR 

Report of: Director Community Safety, Resilience and Security 

Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  31/10/2023 

Ward(s): Junction 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION 

Re: FIRST FLOOR, 1 NAVIGATOR SQUARE, 

LONDON, N19 3TD 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2. The new application is to allow: 

• The Sale of alcohol On and Off the premises, Mondays to 

Wednesdays, from 09:00 to 02:00, Thursdays, from 09:00 to 03:00 and 

Fridays to Sundays, from 09:00 to 03:30. 

• Regulated Entertainments, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music and the 

performance of Dance, Mondays to Wednesdays, from 09:00 to 02:00, 

Thursdays from 09:00 to 03:00, Fridays to Sundays, from 09:00 to 

03:30. 

• The provision of Late-Night Refreshment, Mondays to Wednesdays, 

from 23:00 to 02:00, Thursdays from 23:00 to 03:30, Fridays to 

Sundays, from 23:00 to 03:30. 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



• Licensable activities to be extended from the end of permitted hours

on New Year’s Ev
[...]
emises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for:
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 

Archway Bars Limited 

First Floor 

1 Navigator Square 

London 

N19 3TD 

 

 

P
age 39



Page 40



Location, Saturation and Cumulative impact areas 
 
The premises is situated in the Archway Cumulative Impact Area and this special policy 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences or club premises certificates, which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact 
will normally be refused following receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operating schedule tha
[...]
1.1. This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2. The new application is to allow: 

• The sale of alcohol, off the premises, Mondays to Sundays, from 08:00 
to 23:00  

• The premises opening hours, Mondays to Sundays, from 08:00 to 
23:00 

1.3. Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police No: conditions agreed 

Noise No: conditions agreed 

Page 115

Agenda Item B3



Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes: Two residents in objection and One 
resident in support 

Other bodies No:  
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; 

2.2. If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application, it should be subject to: 

i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the 

Operating Schedule (see appendix 3); and 

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote 

the four licensing objectives. 

3. Background 

3.1. This property has not previously been licensed. 

3.2. This application was received by the Council’s Licensing Service on 1st September 
2023. 

3.3. The Licensing Authority received two letters of representation in opposition to this 

application from local residents and one letter of support. Conditions have been 

agreed with the Metropolitan Police and the Council’s Noise Service. 

3.4. On receipt of the representations the applicant wrote to the representors, copies of 
which can be found at Appendix 3. At the time of writing the report there has been 
no further response from the representors. 

4. Implications  
Page 116



4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 

£190.00. Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee C -  31 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 31 October 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors:   Angelo Weekes, Asima Shaikh and Joseph Croft. 

 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 

 

 
53 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

None. 

 
55 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

None. 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

None. 

 
57 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be B3 followed by B1. Item B2 had been deferred to a future 
meeting at the request of the applicant. 

 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
59 FIRST FLOOR, 1 NAVIGATOR SQUARE, N19 3TD - NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE (Item B1) 
The Licensing officer reported that a summary from the applicant had been circulated.  An 
amended copy of the conditions, the dispersal policy, an operation manual and the security 
plan had also been circulated.  It was noted that planning had confirmed that they were 
satisfied that as this was an application for a nightclub which had sui generis use; there was 
no requirement for an application for planning permission. 
 
The Licensing Authority stated that the new documents circulated were quite 
comprehensive. They were satisfied that these operators had no links to the previous 
operators. They had held discussions about hours with the applicants and, although there 
had been an amendment to the hours requested, they would want to maintain their 
representation with the operating hours as framework, until 2am on Fridays and Saturdays 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  31 October 2023 

 

2 
 

and at 1am during the week. They had concerns regarding the search and security check 
area and asked that the applicant clarify where this would be happening as part of their 
submission. The Police stated that they were satisfied that this was a distinct outfit with no 
connection to the previous operators. They had no concerns regarding the experience of 
the applicants, but this was a new nightclub in a challenging area with previous issues 
regarding patrons and parking problems. They had good dialogue with the applicants, and 
they had put together a series of comprehensive documents which were vital should a 
serious incident occur. They were content with the application up to framework hours. The 
risk of drugs and serious incidents in nightclubs were high. The noise team said that the 
applicant had agreed conditions to help prevent noise from amplified music and patrons’ 
dispersal to a noise management plan. The applicants had engaged well but the noise team 
would prefer the granting of a licence at framework hours.  
 
The applicants representative stated that they were aware of the history of the site. He 
thanked the Responsible Authorities for the work that had been carried out regarding the 
application. He submitted further amendments to hours to be Sunday to Thursday for the 
sale of alcohol to 1am with late night refreshment to 1.30am and on Friday and Saturdays, 
the hours for the sale of alcohol to 2.30 or 2.40am with a 3am closing time to allow for 
dispersal. However, it was accepted that this was a matter for the Sub-Committee.  He 
stated that the applicants had more than 35 years’ experience and they had no connection 
with the previous operator. They had included all conditions on the previous licence, a 
further 24 conditions agreed with the police and noise team and two additional conditions on 
critical incidents procedures and parking. Work experience history was detailed in the 
circulated summary and the applicants were already working in live events. They would be 
working with music promoters, the music venue trust, local councillors and the GLA and 
requested these hours be granted, particularly in terms of sustainability. With regard to the 
searching policy, they would have a robust random system at the door and if a more 
stringent search was required patrons would be led to the managers’ office. They hoped to 
operate as a multi-purpose site and had an open-door policy with residents and the Council. 
It was unfortunate that the previous operator had given the premises a bad reputation.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that the applicant had previously run a venue in 
London which held about 2000 people. They wished to open this venue up as a community-
based venue with an eclectic mix of music. They would not be limited to one style of band 
and hoped to promote emerging talent and would also be looking at youth or fringe theatre 
groups. They considered that the venue was adaptable and there was a night tube 
available. They had meetings lined up over the next few weeks and had a calendar to the 
end of the year. They had a new security team which included street marshals with body 
cams to assist with parking. This would aid residents and also deter illegal parking. There 
would be six security guards and two street marshals. As an example; they would be 
offering dinner with a band first with DJs after. They were asking for a longer time for 
dispersal so were requesting longer closing hours. An application for Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) would be problematic as events were in the calendar to the end of the year 
and they would need firm hours to work to rather than the need to apply for TENs. They 
would be looking to have live music five days a week. They had employed a well-known 
security team. They would persuade patrons not to use cars. They would not be having club 
nights only. They had contacted the Better Archway Forum and received no response but 
would follow this up.  
 
In summary, the Licensing Authority and the Police stated that this had been an impressive 
presentation but would wish the Sub-Committee to remain with core hours. The licensing 
policy contained framework hours for good reason. The matter of closure was a matter for 
the Sub-Committee as their concern was around the sale of alcohol. It was accepted that 
there could be an argument that a longer closing down period could allow better dispersal. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  31 October 2023 

 

3 
 

The applicant’s representative stated that hours had been pulled back to framework hours 
from Sunday to Thursday with sale of alcohol hours on Fridays and Saturdays to 2.30am 
with a 3am close for the reasons outlined at the meeting. Should the Sub-Committee not 
consider this to be appropriate, he requested that members further consider the sale of 
alcohol to 2am on Fridays and Saturdays with a 3am close. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of First Floor, 1 Navigator 
Square, N19 3TD, be granted to allow:- 

 
a) On supplies of alcohol from Sunday to Thursday 9am to 1am and Fridays and 

Saturdays 9am to 2am.   

b) Regulated entertainment, films, live music, recorded music and the performance of 
dance, Sunday to Thursday from 9am to 1am and Fridays and Saturdays from 9am 
to 2am. 

c) The provision of late-night refreshment, Sundays to Thursdays from 11pm to 1am, 
and on Fridays and Saturdays from 11pm to 2am, 

d) Licensable activities to be extended from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s 
Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day,  

e) The premises opening hours, Sundays to Thursdays from 9am to 1.30 am and 
Fridays to Saturdays from 9am to 2.30 am. 

 
2) That conditions tabled at the meeting shall be applied to the licence with the following 

addition:- 

 Two street marshalls shall be employed on Fridays and Saturdays, 

 There should be demonstrable evidence of attempted engagement with residents, 
the Better Archway Forum and the Council. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Junction cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
Representations had been made by the Police, the Licensing Authority and the Noise 
Team. Two local residents and the Better Archway Forum had also submitted 
representations. 
 
At the hearing, representatives from the Licensing Authority, the Police and the Noise Team 
all expressed their support for the application with the agreed conditions attached, provided 
the hours for the sale of alcohol were within the framework hours for nightclubs set out in 
Licensing Policy 6. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that unsuccessful attempts had been made by the applicant to 
engage with the Better Archway Forum. 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  31 October 2023 

 

4 
 

 
The Sub Committee was satisfied with the Applicants plans for management of the 
premises and conditions that had been agreed with the Responsible Authorities. The Sub 
Committee took into considerations concerns regarding potential parking infringements by 
patrons.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high standards 
of management and that the if the licence was granted with the appropriate hours and with 
the extensive conditions agreed, would not add to the cumulative impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
was proportionate and would promote the licensing objectives. 

 

60 REINA DONER KEBAB, 5 JUNCTION ROAD, N19 5QT - PREMISES LICENCE 
VARIATION (Item B2) 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been deferred to a future meeting by the 
applicant. 

 
61 FAIRBRIDGE MINI MARKET, 163A FAIRBRIDGE ROAD, N19 3HS - NEW 

PREMISES LICENCE (Item B3) 
The licensing officer reported that there was no additional documentation to the report. 
 
The applicant’s representative stated that the applicant had 23 years’ experience.  He had 
held a personal licence since 2003 and had owned shops previously.   The shop was a 
convenience community store. The premises was not in a cumulative impact zone. Opening 
times would be the same as for the sale of alcohol so there would be no risk in selling 
alcohol without shutters. Conditions had been agreed with the police and the noise team. 
Conditions were proposed to discourage street drinking which included, drinks being sold 
with less that 5.5% abv and no small bottles of spirits. Invoices would be kept. There had 
been no representations from the responsible authorities and two objections from residents 
with one resident in support. There had been an issue raised about untidiness outside, but 
this was not outside this premises and was over the road. There was a condition to keep the 
area tidy. CCTV would prevent loitering and patrons would be asked to leave the area. It 
was not considered that the premises would cause problems with residents. It was a 
community-based shop and the applicant would not wish to upset the neighbours which 
would be bad for business. He considered that concerns raised by residents would be 
addressed with the proposed conditions.  
 
In response to questions from members it was noted that a contact number would be placed 
in the shop window for residents. Any complaints would be noted in the incident book.  
 
In summary, it was noted that the applicant was an experienced operator and had never 
had any problems with the police. This was a community shop and it was expected to 
achieve a regular customer base. 
 
RESOLVED 

3) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Fairbridge Mini Market, 
163a Fairbridge Road, N19 3HS, be granted to allow:- 

 
f) The sale of alcohol, off supplies only from Mondays to Sundays from 8am to 11pm.  
g) The premises opening hours to be Monday to Sundays from 8am to 11pm.  

 
Conditions as detailed at pages 154 to 157 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee C -  31 October 2023 

 

5 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has adopted a 
special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in 
the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Authority received two letters of representation in opposition to this 
application from local residents and one letter of support. Conditions had been agreed with 
the Metropolitan Police and the Council’s Noise Service. No representations were made by 
any other Responsible Authority. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified core hours 
in licensing policy 6. The sale of alcohol was not the main business of the undertaking. The 
premises are outside a designated Cumulative impact area and are not near schools or 
other vulnerable institutions. 
The Sub-Committee was accordingly satisfied that the exemptions to the cumulative impact 
were applicable and that the presumption brought into consideration by Licensing Policy 4 
were rebutted. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 
would promote the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


